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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Old Mill Road, 640’ SE of the c¢/i

@

Pool Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(13023 Beaver Dam Road)
8" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3" Council District
*  Case No. 06-429-A

David Warnock & Deirdre Bosley
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Pelition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, David Warnock and Deirdre
Bosley. The Petitioners request variance relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (swimming pool) to be located in
the side yard in licu of the required rear yard, and from Section 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an
accessory structure (pool house) with a height of 28 feet in licu of the maximum allowed 15 feet.
The subject property and requested relief are more parlicularly described on the site plan
submitted, which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant 1o Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual fo seek variance relief
for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code,
the propetly in question is posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property owner
residing within 1,000 feel of the properly may demand a public hearing for a determination as to
the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner
can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section
32-3-303 (a)(2)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and
there being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon ;the

documentation contained within the case file.



Based upon the evidence contained therein, I am persuaded to grant the requested
variance. Relief is necessitated given the property’s unique configuration and site constrainis
associated therewith, as well as the location of existing improvements thereon. As shown on the
sile plan, the property is a large rectangular shaped parcel that features an extensive forest buffer
easement area 1n the front yard. That portion of the property is also located within a 100~)Ifear

floodplain. Thus, all of the existing improvements ate located on the back portion of the lot. In
addition, the house has been otiented such that the rear of the home [aces a lengthy driveway that
accesses the property. This driveway extends to the eastern boundary of the property and another
garage, which will be razed to allow construction of the pool house in this location. The driveway
also features a large macadam parking area to the rear of the home, and provides access to the
house, another one-story garage and wood shed. Due to the unique configuration of the property
and the location of existing improvements thercon, the swimming pool will be located in the side
yard of the dwelling. Moreover, the proposed pool house will have a height of 28 feet, appatently
o match the scale and architectural design of the existing three-story dwelling. In this regard, the
Petitioners are reminded that the pool house cannot be converted for use as a separate dwelling
unit or for commercial purposes. Thus, there can be no living or sleeping quarters provided and
no kilchen or cooking facilities, and the building shall be limited to uses accessory to the primary
use of the property for residential purposes. I
There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submiited by
any County reviewing agency and the neighbors apparently support the proposal. In this regard,
the nearest structure on the adjacent affected lot is a large barn and the house on that lot is located
a significant distance away from the proposed swimming pool and pool house. Thus, it appears

| that the relief requested can be granted and that there will be no detrimental impact to adjacent

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this

| Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.



%REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Coﬁnty

this / ?‘/ day of April 2006 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief from
Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory
structure (swimming pool) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard, and from
Section 400.3 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit an accessory structure (pool house) with a height of 28
feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware lhat proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed
and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2} The pool bouse shall be limited to uses accessory to the residential use of
the property. It shall not be used for commercial or business purposes.
Moreover, the Petitioners shall not allow or cause any area of the pool
house to be converted for use as a second dwelling unilt and/or
apartments. ‘There shall be no living quarters contained therein, and no
kitchen or cooking facilities provided.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLANIND

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

JAMES T. SMITH, IR.
Apl‘ll 14, 20006 Zoning Comnussioner

County Executive

Mr, David Warnock

Ms. Deirdre Bosley
13023 Beaver Dam Road

Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE.
E/S Old Mill Road, 640’ SE of the ¢/l Pool Road

(13023 Beaver Dam Road)

8" Election District — 3™ Council District
David Warnock & Deirdre Bosley - Petitioners
Case No. 06-429-A

Dear Mr. Warnock & Ms. Bosley:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached

Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and

Development Management office at 887-3391.

© Zomng Coifimissionier
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

- I
Mt
i r ]

cc:  Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.ballimorecountyonline.info




SR Petiti®n for Administ:®tive Variance
;

’g) to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

\‘ﬂélr’}:‘{ ) = |
for the property located at 13023 BEAYER DAM ED |
which is presently zoned  RCY

This Peatition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Developmant Management. Tne undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which 1s described in the descneucn and clat attached nereto and
meade a nart hergof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

) To PERMIT Ad AwESSorY STRVUCTUEE (oot HCUSE) TO HAVE A HEIGHT of 28

FEET M LIEV oF THE REQUIsED MAKL REIGHT . oF IS FEET PER SECT, Hoo, 3

2) o pEEMIT AN ACCESSORY  STRUCTVRE (S NG Pccm) I THE SIiDE JARD IN
LIEV of TRE REJVIEED PLACEMERT 1IN THE EFAEZ YARL pPER SECT, HOal

of the zoning regulations cf Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for ihe reascns indicated on the back
of this pstition form

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulaticns.

|, or we. agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and zre !o be boundad byithe zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law fci 2aitimore County i

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
periury, that Ywe are iha legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Qwner(s):

DEIDRE  BoSLEY.

Name - Type of Print Name - Type or Print |
| X i (7 ’?IZWZ‘Y
Signaiure Sigrktire / J

PAVID  JARMNOLK
Address Telephone No. Ngme =Type ar Print

) e U oot A/

Cuy State Zip Code Signatucs.
Attorney For Petitioner: 3023 RBEANER DAM_ RD Ylo-185-ed79
Address Talephone No
ceck EYSNILLE MD 21030
Name - Type or Print City Siats Zip Code
Representative to b2 Contacted:
Sighature
BRucE DoAK
any Nama
| . 2, d BLYD R23-4HYTO
JSZo B, TowsonTodd BLYD KL
- Telephnone Ne, Address Telephone No.
— T o MD 2286 )
‘ State Zip Code City . State - Zip Code
= rer e ———— ——— _ e = : — : e
i Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it|is oraarsd by ih2 ZonIng wommissioner of Baltimore County,
Fday of . ___that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, acve:tised, as recuired by the z2oning

s of Baitimote County and that the propeny be reposted, ‘.

a1 &
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i d
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Zoning Copmyssicner of Baitmore County

(O pare 3 -7-0k
2z 1‘L 1|,: ‘*‘i,x

Y

NO. A—4/29 4




Af ﬁd a"it in Support of Adrginistrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Count

iollows: That the information herein gtven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) g
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 13023  BEAVER DAM ED

r’.ﬂ!i ‘1

Address )
COCKEYIVILLE. MD 2163
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

b BUILD NG 2TYeE 4 BEIGHT o MATCH  ARCHETECTURE oF MAIN
Hoysp

Z) TRE BACK JARD 15 A DrwEWAY ) LEAVING THE SIDE YARD A%
TRE BeEsST oPpTiond  Fop THE Pool-  CeeAT oM

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

S Q?aturw‘dwﬁé&a S;:naturi[IQ %L_L‘ WM(M&

DEIDRE Beol Y PAVED (AR Moc k.

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Hh"—"H“—ﬂq__—_ﬁﬂ__-!—--“_u—-—ni—_-."—-_—qlll-—ll-ﬂl—--l—ﬁ—l-il-|—l|—i--q.i-.-—l-l-rllH—_l-l--“—.—_—_—_-_h_ﬂuh__ﬂ_____ﬁ_—

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;

p .
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this jﬂb day of /V}FHQCL/j , 9004? , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland. in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

B pedle Boster] § Daud 1042R0CK..

the Affiant(s) herein, personally’known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath In due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

e T, | mmm | rw o —
e Ao e kawula '-11.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors » Established 1900

T T Vo o i ot i Tt T L SR S -t et B (5 |
Swite 100 320 East Towsontown Boulevard  »  Towson, Muaryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 = Fax: (4107 823-4473 » www.ecelimited.com

February 8, 2006

ZONING DESCRIPTION
Deidre A. Bosley & David L. Warnock property
13023 Beaver Dam Road

Baltimore County, Maryland

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Eighth Election District,

Third Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows to wit:

Beginning for the same at a point on the East side of Old Mill Road 25 feet from the

center of said road 640 fect along the centerline of Old Mill Road from the intersection of the
centerline of Old Mill Road and the center of Pool Road, thence leaving the East side of said Old

Mill Road and running thence,

1)
2)
3)
4)
)
0)
7)
8)
Y)

south 78 degrees 39 minutes 36 seconds east 456.95 feet,
south 07 degrees 55 minutes 01 seconds east 123.54 feet,
south 11 degrees 58 minutes 33 seconds west 9.89 feet,
south 11 degrees 58 minutes 33 seconds west 1114.14 feet,
north 66 degrees 26 minutes 42 seconds west 181.05 feet,
north 24 degrees 21 minutes 20 seconds west 84.07 feet,
north 62 degrees 23 minutes 28 seconds west 134.51 feet,
south 11 degrees 58 minutes 33 seconds west 9.89 feet,
south 45 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds west 30,59 {cet,

10) south 23 degrees 57 minutes 45 scconds west 32.56 feet, 7/‘?\
1) south 10 degrees 47 minutes 03 seconds west 45.08 fect, \,\

12) south 02 degrees 36 minutes 09 seconds east 24.24 feet,

13) south 14 degrees 32 minutes 04 seconds east 57.91 feet,

14) south 26 degrees 54 minutcs 22 scconds east 36.26 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 486,604 sq. ft. or 11.1709 Acres of land, more or less.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is ,
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance. '
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N €N Gerbold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

: Rf,gr, Ffﬂf‘{?d Pmlﬁmﬂnaﬂ Lund .Surunyﬂra . Eu‘ablmhed 19006

Ll B} ——

% Bum, 100 o ?-?[_} l"l'il lﬂWEDIllGWH Bﬂulev ud . lﬂ-wann M’uyl'm{l 21286
] Q})_ 1 q") | Thone. (410) 823-4470 « Fax- (410) 823- 4473 » www.gcelimited.com

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE# 06-429-A

PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
Deidre A. Bosley & David L. Warnock

DATE OF POSTING: March 17, 2006

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LOCATION:
13023 Beaver Dam Road

(see page 2 for full size photo) | ~—.

/

N
SISNATURE OF SIGN PUSTEF
John J. Dill

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX |

POSTED ON: March 17, 2006
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS |

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sigh on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 494 —~ & QZf P

PE’[E’(IOHBT’A?{J {7{r¢~= el E;’jf;a_ggjp}/ G2rn o Q?ag_wfé/ Lonr *lﬂéggﬂﬂaﬂj .
Address or_ Locaﬁ(ﬁn /) B L2253 {5 e n L2m A2y - .

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: S oprie .
Address:

P—

/ .
<bg&:{~ ;45*2/_;//2?4&4 Lse30

Telephone Number: / 410 - /&5~ éf??

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY D‘ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE@IN OPMENT MANAGEMENT
| ZONING REVIEW ,

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES |

Case Number 06-| 4/ 29 | -A Address _J 3023 FBemverr T oo
)
Contact Person: \_T-c;); vr &S e ey Phone Number 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Punt Your Name
FilingDate: _ 3 —~ 7 -»4& Posting Date:.5 _ /9-4 Closing Date: 4~ '0.3 &

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. - |

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs  Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file *
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or {c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office. -

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

. ald s der ol s - ol P ko ——— Ll e L L T e e L e e R R R B R o e e R

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-{ 4¢ g | -A Address __ /.2 223 Beraqver oo R
Petitioner's Name P due 4, Bosley E Dovddd, Wearauer Telephone /o ~785 ~ E£5
Posting Date: .5 -~/ 9 ~p L Closing Date: 05 b

Wording for Sign: _To Permit o .2 o co s ey S A Vet Frivo [ oS Zoachod 7 P%F,_-;J o4 7

&iﬁﬁﬁ;’ﬁﬂgw Q"w’/é{?,&ﬁé/ 2 Mfgfwk 7Hhee S g’;@—w{ﬂz’ z{;r:rﬁ)_g{%{c&
W62 X3 s o ol ed /ﬁjﬁ 'iéz l"’ﬁé’_zx#zf.‘;/ :Jﬂ"c"éf)ﬁg{ Pfﬁ/ﬁé?‘;cg:*/);/f
f | |

b—

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



Petition for Admlmsng‘rwe Yariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County

for the property located at  [3023 IBFAVEZ DAM ED
which is presently zoned  RC Y

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. Tne undersigned, legal
ownear(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is descrited in the descngticn and plat attached nersto and

mzde a nart harenf, herehy petition far a Variance trom Saction(s) |
b TOo PERMIT A AESSorY STRUCTUEZE (i’crc:'i.. Huu:&ﬁ) T HAVE A fHeileH T f;r'lr‘-“ 283
FEET IM LBV ©f THE RECUIRED MAX NEIGHT oF IS FEET PER Sgct, Hco,3
2) To peeMIT AN ACESSoRY STRUCTVEE (SMIMING peol) TR THE SIDE VAR i
LIEV  oF THE REQUIEED PLACEMENT 1IN THE REAE YARD pPER sSECY, doal

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reascns indicated on the back
of this petiton form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulaticns. |
|, or we. agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, eic. and further agree to and are ' be boundsd by the zaoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for 2aitimore Caunty.

I/We do solemniy declare and affitm, under the penaities of
perjury, that {we are iha iegai ovmner(s) of the property which
1s the subject of this Petition, |

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Qwner(s):

DEIDRE BosLey

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or / "zt / .
5 . i
i ¥ plil) p i’y
Signature Sigréture ! b/
. . . PANID  JARMOLK
Addrass Telaphone No. Name - Type or Frint J
I . . / b L g oeettr A7 -
Ciwy State Zip Code Signatua .
Attornsy For Petitioner: [Bo23  RBEMNER DAM_ED Ylo- 1856399
Address Talephone No.
CoCcK ENSVILLE MO 21030
Namea - Type or Print City State Zip Code
! N ) Representative to bz Contacted:
Signattre
| ) BRUCE DoAK
Name
4, | _ 320 &, TowsonTowd BLYD  §23-44770
Telephone No, Address Telephona No.
. _ TO oS MD 21236
State Zip Code City State Zip Cod=
o 2 bR P Tl S L 1 ot g e b 17—} e - 7 i A e — Admrrri = -
 Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is oraersd by th2 Zomng Cemmussioner of Baltumore Gounty,
iday of R e " that the subject matter of this petition be set for:a piblic hearing, acve:tised, as racuired oy the zoning
15 of Baitimaie County and that the property be reposted. N e e U,

il

NQO. _4_94 ““ﬁ Z? 7 __  Reviewed 2y . :“

. . ani L f%@“i e
¥ Hs/ 95 Estimatad Pastmgﬁ")}*}tﬁf 2l ,,:5 - — (U é-j__.
* ol B PR




Af ﬁd a‘,it in Support of Adr!inistrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Count
ollows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) g
competent (o testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

o

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 13023  BEAVER DAM 2D

Address
COCKEYOVILLE = MDD 2103
City State T T Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practicat difficulty):

b BUVILDING STYLE 4 HEIGHT —o MATCH  ARCHETECTVRE oF MR
House

Z) THE BACK YARD 15 A DRWEWAY | LEAVING THE SiDE YAz AS
TRE BeosT opTiond Fop THE Pool- CECATION

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

/ % ! p 7
X A_Q fﬁsilﬁf«(/)[ ’k/f /) Z:%éﬂl\ X L
Signature [) Signaturé
is

DEIDRE Bent EY PAYEIS AR Mok

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pnint

T S VO T P

e

mm—HhH_—HH—“__—m-—-—_-ql-llll-h--tllll_iﬂ-ﬂ.ﬂ—im_“-ﬂ—-“—n_ﬁp-ﬂ“ﬁh_‘lﬁh_—-hﬁ_lﬂﬂ-h__——--—_m-ﬁ_“m__-“__u_”“__“

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

t HEREBY CERTIFY, this 'j’ﬁb_ day nf_t/}/}ﬁ ﬁaﬂ/ _ L, rZi/UéJ . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland. in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Bat perMe _BocLer] § David 10aeKICK- u _
the Affiant(s) herein, persc}nallyfkquwn or satisfactorily identified to me as such Aftiant(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/herftheir knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaria) Seal

clplon, g, Autar

Date 0 f _‘

R 3 | aitiie i i1 g
=2 oelieles ﬁ'}"-:. Ay 8 \.\0 :Q




Department of Permits a’
Development Management

Baltimore Cﬂuﬁty

(A

&

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Oftice Building
11 W, Chiesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 3, 2006

Deidre Bosley

David Warnock

13023 Beaver Dam Road
Cockeysville, MD 21030

Dear Ms. Bosley and Mr. Warnick:
RE: Case Number: 06-429-A, 13023 Beaver Dam Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 7, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact .
the commenting agency. |

Very truly yours,

v

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
Bruce Doak 320 E. Towsontowne Blvd Towson 21i204

Visit the County’s Website at ww.baltimﬂrﬂcnuntyunline.info

Printed on Recyclad Paper
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. i
WBaltimore County

Fire Department

Janies T, Smmith, Jr, County xecutive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Holmian, Cliief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 March 21, 2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: March 20, 2006

Item No.: Item Numbers 427 through 434 and 436 through 439 and 441

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by this

Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be corrected or
incorporated into the final plang for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LT. Roland P. Bosley Jr.
Fire Marsghal'g Office
PHONE 887-4881

MS-1102F

cc: Filile

Visit the County’s Websitc at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Hesyclad Papor
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

®

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 27, 2006
Department of Permils & Development
Management
. fsgh\" ,
FROM: Dennis A, K€nnedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committec Meeting
For March 27, 2006
Item Nos. 429, 430, 431, 432, 433, 434, 435,
436, 437, 439, 440, and 441

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
ilems, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-032720006.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

k=

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March29, 2006 }
Department of Permits and A R
Development Management
MAR & 2dby
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

a a'hl::fr-'l'-

: = 1 1 bl + N h
1 - LI . [ 4 1 ]
- 'I ] 4 F | 1 |1 | P
. -'.\_ﬁ - Ii|I v 1.'- . ‘j . 1 1 f | I!. 1 [ |

SUBJECT: 6-429 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure
(pool house) with a height of 28 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet and to permit a
swimming pool in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard provided the following conditions

are met:

1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure mnto
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters or

kitchen area.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Bill Hughey at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by: ,, “
CJ

Section Chief: A, A &
7 L/

/

AFK/LL: CM

WADLEVREWVWZACY-429 doc

Foe SRR, T4 U R A L R A W I R
E}Ef::';'ltg%i;' r.FF.I LEom s ‘!Jiﬁtiilﬁpi |



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Driven Lo Brce! Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 5. Steele, I.t, Governor Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 2,21 -0¢

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. & 2 4 JJdS$
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 4 4L

steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: |, SUU 735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Sttcet + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410,545.0300 » www.marylandioads.com




@
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

{1 Registered Professional Land Surveyors o Established 1906

e et e Wt e A T

Suite 100 ® 320 Last Towsontown Boulevard ® Towson, MD 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 ® Fax: {410) 8234473 ® www gcelimited com

Timothy M. Kotroco

Director of Permits and Development Management
Baltimore County

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson. MD 21204

April 18, 2007
Subject: Case number 06-429-A, 13023 Beaver Dam Road.

Dear Mr, Kotroco

Ms. Bosley and Mr. Warnick are building an accessory structure (Pool House)
that has been approved with Case Number 06-429-A.

Instead of building a new structure they will reconstruct a structure. The structure
is an old barn purchased in New England. It is a beautiful old structure that will
be brought to life again with a new use (as a Pool House). This existing old
structure is 31" high.

Will we need to file for a Variance if we are amending the existing zoning case
(06-429-A) to change the height of the building from 28" to 31'7?

Thank you for consideration in this matter.

S